
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 31st March, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This meeting will take place virtually 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 
Tim Mitchell (Chairman) 
Guthrie McKie 
 
Employer 
Representative: 
 
Marie Holmes 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives: 
 
Terry Neville (Vice-
Chairman) 
Christopher Smith 
Chris Walker 
 

 

    
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agen 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07815 66385T; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any pecuniary interest or any other significant interest in matters 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   NINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16 
June 2020. 
 

 

4.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of People Services. 
 

 

5.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 15 - 34) 

 Report of the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

6.   PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND (Pages 35 - 
136) 

 Report of the Director of Treasury and Pensions. 
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN  CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
23 March 2021 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Tuesday 16th June, 2020.  
This meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present:  Councillor Tim Mitchell (Chairman and Employer 
Representative), Terry Neville (Vice-Chairman and Scheme Member 
Representative), Councillor Guthrie McKie (Employer Representative), Chris Smith 
(Scheme Member Representative) and Chris Walker (Scheme Member 
Representative). 
 
Martin Colwell attended as an observer in his capacity as a Scheme Member 
Representative. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Marie Holmes (Employer Representative). 
 
Officers Present: Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions), 
Mathew Dawson (Senior Finance Manager, Tri-Borough Treasury and Pensions), 
Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Officer), Eleanor Dennis (Lead Pensions 
Specialist) and Toby Howes (Senior Committee and Governance Officer). 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN/MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
1.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillor Tim Mitchell be appointed as Chairman of the Board for 
the 2020-2021 municipal year. 

 
2. That Terry Neville be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Board for the 

2020-2021 municipal year. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Sarah Hay (Senior Pensions and Payroll Adviser)) presented the report and 

advised that the Pension Administration Service had coped well in the midst 
of the COVID-19 pandemic. The death rate had been lower than expected 
and there had only been a few incidences of late payments. The key 
performance indicators were also holding up and Western Union were due to 
commence a new project in respect of overseas pensioners. 

 
4.2 The Board welcomed the ability of pension administration staff to able to carry 

out their functions from a home setting. 
 
5 PENSION DATA QUALITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Eleanor Dennis (Lead Pensions Specialist) presented the report and updated 

the Board in respect of stage 2 cases, data tracing and the peer review 
exercise.  

 
5.2 The Board emphasised the need to ensure that the data quality was 

consistent and sound. It was agreed that the new Pension Fund Manager at 
Surrey County Council, the administering provider, attend the next meeting to 
answer questions from the Board about the pension administration service. 

 
6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE TO 31 MARCH 2020 AND RISK 

MONITORING 
 
6.1 Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the 

report and advised that the Fund had made a recovery following the initial 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Additional risks had been included in the 
Risk Register. 

 
6.2 The Board noted that the London Collective Investment Vehicle had 

appointed a new Chief Investment Officer. 
 
6.3 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the performance of the Fund’s investments to 31 March 2020; be 
noted. 

 
2. That the risk registers for the Pension Fund, as updated in May 2020, be 

noted. 
 
 

 

Page 4



 
3 

 

7 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 
 
7.1 Phil Triggs presented the report and advised that the Strategic Investment 

Review needed to take into context the current COVID-19 pandemic and the 
resulting effects that it was having on markets, investments and funds. He 
added that the Pension Fund Committee had deferred a decision on this 
matter until the Committee’s next meeting on 25 June, following additional 
training for Members. 

 
7.2 The Board emphasised the importance of the need for the Pension Fund 

Committee to take a decision on this matter in view of the impact on the Fund. 
 
7.3 The Chairman confirmed that he would contact the Chairman of the Pension 

Fund Committee to put forward the Board’s views on this matter. 
 
7.4 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revised Investment Strategy review, including the following options 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee, be noted: 
 
a) Reduce the equity allocation by 10% to 55%, with 5% invested within 

fixed income and 5% in an illiquid alternative asset class. 
 

b) Review the current equity portfolio and agree to the addition of a new 
actively managed equity mandate to complement the existing portfolio. 

 
c) Select renewable infrastructure as a new illiquid alternative asset class. 

 
d) Consider the placing of an additional 5% in fixed Income across the 

existing portfolios or to allocate to a new mandate, for example, direct 
lending. 

 
e) Consider whether residential property would offer greater diversification 

than the existing long lease and core mandates. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8.1 There was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.02 am 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Board 
  
 

Date: 31st March 2021 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  Limited 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report gives an update on the response of the pension administration 
service to the COVID pandemic in section 2. In section 3, the report sets out a 
summary of our KPI data for the year April 2020 to February 2021 to give the 
board an outline of general case progress in the last year.  
 

1.2. There is an update on the situation at Orbis, the funds software procu
[...]
rrey service after a price increase 

and demands from Surrey that officers did not feel was in the interests of 
members. The service is due to transfer to Hampshire later in 2021 the board 
will be kept up to date as the project progresses. Our pension administration 
service is moving from East Sussex to Surrey on the 1st of April. 

 
8.6 The exit cap was introduced and then revoked though we believe it will come 

back. We are waiting for more detail on the timetable and the regulations to 
cover the McCloud solution. We are hoping that the fund is not expected to take 
any action whilst we are in the middle of our exit to Hampshire. A new 
consultation on increasing the minimum retirement age to 57 has also been sent 
out. 

 
 
  
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Pension Board 
 

 
 
Date: 

 
 
31 March 2021 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Fund Financial Management 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: governance (investment and 

funding) and pensions administration. The top five risks are highlighted 
in the report below. 
 

1.2 The cashflow forecast for the next three years has been updated with 
actuals to 31 December 2020. The bank position continues to be stable. 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Pension Board is asked to note the risk registers for the Pension 

Fund. 
 

2.2 The Pension Board is asked to note the cashflow position, the rolling 12-
month forecast and the three-year forecast. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3. Risk Register Monitoring  

 
3.1 The risk register is di
[...]
nvestment 4

Investment managers fail to achieve 
benchmark/ outperformance targets 
over the longer term: a shortfall of 
0.1% on the investment target will 
result in an annual impact of £1.5m. 
Following COVID-19, there was some 
concern around Fund Managers 
outperforming their benchmarks.

5 3 3 11 3 33

TREAT- 1) The Investment Management Agreements (IMAs) clearly 
state WCC's expectations in terms of investment performance 
targets. 2) Investment manager performance is reviewed on a 
quarterly basis. 3) The Pension Fund Committee should be 
positioned to move quickly if it is felt that targets will not be 
achieved. 4) Portfolio rebalancing is considered on a regular basis 
by the Pension Fund Committee. 5) The Fund's investment 
management structure is highly diversified, which lessens the 
impact of manager risk compared with less diversified structures.

2 22

22/02/2021

Governance 5

That the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) fails to 
produce proposals/solutions 
deemed sufficiently ambitious. 

4 4 3 11 2 22

TOLERATE - 1) Partners for the pool have similar expertise and like-
mindedness of the officers and members involved with the fund, 
ensuring compliance with the pooling requirements. Ensure that 
ongoing fund and pool proposals are comprehensive and meet 
government objectives. 2) Member presence on Shareholder 
Committee and officer groups. 3)Fund representation on key 
officer groups. 

2 22

22/02/2021

Revised 
Likelihood

Net 
risk 

Reviewed

Pension Fund Risk Register - Investment Risk

Impact
Likelihood

Total risk 
score

Mitigation actionsRisk Group
Risk 
Ref.

Risk DescriptionMovement

P
age 27



Funding 6

Scheme members live longer than 
expected leading to higher than 
expected liabilities.

5 5 1 11 2 22

TOLERATE: The scheme's liability is reviewed at each triennial 
valuation and the actuary's assumptions are challenged as 
required. The actuary's most recent longevity analysis has shown 
that the rate of increase in 
[...]

environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) issues, leading to 
reputational damage. The Council 
declared a climate emergency in 
September 2019, how this will effect 
the Pension Fund going forward is 
currently unknown.

3 2 4 9 3 27

1) Review ISS in relation to published best practice (e.g. 
Stewardship Code) 2) Ensure fund managers are encouraged to 
engage and to follow the requirements of the published ISS. 3) The 
Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) and Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA), 
which raises awareness of ESG issues and facilitates engagement 
with fund managers and corporate company directors. 4) Following 
the strategic asset allocation review in June 2020, the Pension 
Fund has committed 6% towards renewables and 20% to the LCIV 
Global Sustain Fund, as well as moving the LGIM passive mandate 
into the LGIM Future World Fund. 5) An ESG and RI Policy was 
drafted for the Pension Fund and a Responsible Investment 
Statement was drafted during late 2020.

2 18

22/02/2021

Governance 12

Implementation of proposed 
changes to the LGPS (pooling) does 
not conform to plan or cannot be 
achieved within laid down 
timescales.

3 2 1 6 3 18

1) Officers consult and engage with MHCLG, LGPS Scheme Advisory 
Board, advisors, consultants, peers, various seminars and 
conferences. 2) Officers engage in early planning for 
implementation against agreed deadlines. 3) Uncertainty 
surrounding new MHCLG pooling guidance. 

3 18

22/02/2021

Governance 13

London CIV has inadequate 
resources to monitor the 
implementation of investment 
strategy and as a consequence are 
unable to address underachieving 
fund managers.

3 3 2 8 3 24

1) Pension Fund Committee Chair is a member of the shareholder 
Committee responsible for the oversight of the CIV and can 
monitor and challenge the level of resources through that forum. 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury & Pensions is a member of the 
officer Investment Advisory Comm
[...]
angements and internal control are in place in 
respect of the Pension Fund. Internal Audit assist in the 
implementation of strong internal controls. Fund Managers have to 
provide annual SSAE16 and ISAE3402 or similar documentation 
(statement of internal controls).

1 11

22/02/2021

Operational 22

Failure to hold personal data 
securely in breach of General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
legislation.

3 3 5 11 2 22

TREAT - 1) Data encryption technology is in place which allow the 
secure transmission of data to external service providers. 2)WCC IT 
data security policy adhered to. 3) Implementation of GDPR. 1 11

22/02/2021

P
age 30



Governance 23

Failure to comply with legislation 
leads to ultra vires actions resulting 
in financial loss and/or reputational 
damage.

5 2 4 11 2 22

TREAT: 1) Officers maintain knowledge of legal framework for 
routine decisions. 2) Eversheds retained for consultation on non-
routine matters. 1 11

22/02/2021

Funding 24

Failure of an admitted or scheduled 
body leads to unpaid liabilities being 
left in the Fund to be met by others. 5 3 3 11 2 22

TREAT: 1) Transferee admission bodies required to have bonds or 
guarantees in place at time of signing the admission agreement. 
Regular monitoring of employers and follow up of expiring bonds. 1 11

22/02/2021

Regulation 25

A change in government may result 
in new wealth sharing policies which 
could negatively impact the value of 
the pension fund assets.

5 5 1 11 2 22

TREAT: 1) Maintain links with central government and national 
bodies to keep abreast of national issues. Respond to all 
consultations and lobby as appropriate to ensure consequences of 
changes to legislation are understood.

1 11

22/02/2021

Governance 26

Change in membership of Pension 
Fund Committee leads to dilution of 
member knowledge and 
understanding

2 2 1 5 4 20

TREAT - 1) Succession planning process in place. 2) Ongoing 
training of Pension Fund Committee members. 3) Pension Fund 
Committee new member induction programme. 4) Training to be 
based on the requirements of CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework under designated officer.

2 10

22/02/2021

Governance 27

Inadequate, inappropriate or 
incomplete investment or actuarial 
advice is actioned leading to a 
financial loss or breach of legislation.

5 3 2 10 2 20

TREAT: 1) At time of appointment ensure advisers have 
appropriate professional qualifications and quality assurance 
procedures in place. Committee and officers scrutinise and 
challenge advice provided.

1 10

22/02/2021

Operational 28

Financial failure of third party 
supplier results in service 
impairment and financial loss 5 4 1 10 2 20

TREAT - 1) Performance of third parties (other than fund managers) 
regularly monitored. 2) Regular meetings and conversations with 
global custodian (Northern Trust) take place. 3) Actuarial and 
investment consultancies are provided by two different providers.

1 10

22/02/2021

Investment 29
Failure of global custodian or 
counterparty. 5 3 2 10 2 20

TREAT: 1) At time of appointment, ensure assets are separately 
registered and segregated by owner. 2) Review of internal control 
reports on an annual basis. 3) Credit rating kept under review.

1 10
22/02/2021

Operational 30

Financial failure of a fund manager 
leads to value reduction, increased 
costs and impairment. 4 3 3 10 2 20

TREAT - 1) Fund is reliant upon current adequate contract 
management activity. 2) Fund is reliant upon alternative suppliers 
at similar price being found promptly. 3) Fund is reliant on LGIM as 
transition manager. 4) Fund has the services of the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV).

1 10

22/02/2021

P
age 31



Investment 31

Global investment markets fail to 
perform in line with expectations 
leading to deterioration in funding 
levels and increased contribution 
requirements from employers.

5 3 2 10 2 20

TREAT- 1) Proportion of total asset allocation made up of equities, 
bonds, property
[...]
ng 
programme and log in place to ensure knowledge and 
understanding is kept up to date. 5) Existing and new Officer 
appointments subject to requirements for professional 
qualifications and CPD. 

1 7

22/02/2021

Operational 39

Procurement processes may be 
challenged if seen to be non-
compliant with OJEU rules. Poor 
specifications lead to dispute. 
Unsuccessful fund managers may 
seek compensation following non 
compliant process.

2 2 3 7 2 14

TREAT - 1) Ensure that assessment criteria remains robust and that 
full feedback is given at all stages of the procurement process.

1 7

22/02/2021

Funding 40

The level of inflation and interest 
rates assumed in the valuation may 
be inaccurate leading to higher than 
expected liabilities.

4 2 1 7 2 14

TREAT: 1) Review at each triennial valuation and challenge actuary 
as required. Growth assets and inflation linked assets in the 
portfolio should rise as inflation rises. 1 7

22/02/2021

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Board 
 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
31 March 2021 

Classification: 
 

General Release 

Title: 
 

Performance of the Council’s Pension Fund 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 

ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 December 2020, together with an update of the changes in asset 
allocation and funding position. 
 

1.2 The Fund underperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.4% over the 
quarter to 31 December 2020 and the estimated funding level was 99.4% 
as at 31 December 2020.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Pension Board is asked to: 

 
 note the performance of the investments, changes to asset 

allocation and the funding position. 
 
3. Background 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
3.1 This report presents a summary of the Pension Fund’s performance to 31 

December 2020 and estimated funding level following the actuarial 
valuation. The investment performance report (Appendix 1) has been 
prepared by Deloitte, the Fund’s investment adviser. 
 

3.2 The investment performance report shows that over the quarter to 31 
December 2020, the market value of the assets increased by £119m to 
£1,704m. The Fund underperformed the benchmark net of fees by 0.4% 
over the quarter, with all managers delivering positive performance. All 
managers outperformed their benchmarks with the exception of Hermes.   

 
3.3 Over the 12-month period to 31 December 2020, the Fund outperformed 

its benchmark net of fees by 1.2%. This was achieved largely as a result 
of excellent performance within the Baillie Gifford Global Equity portfolio, 
which outperformed its benchmark by 20% net of fees. Over the longer 
three-year period to 31 December 2020, the Fund outperformed the 
benchmark net of fees by 0.4%, again with Baillie Gifford being the major 
contributor. Longview and Aberdeen Standard underperformed their 
benchmarks net of fees by -3.0% and -1.6% respectively during this 
period.  

 
3.4 The advisors continue to rate the fund managers favourably, with the 

exception of Longview. Deloitte removed Longview’s Global Equity 
strategy from its rated manager list, following the departure of the co-
founder and CIO Ramzi Rishani. Additionally, in early October 2020, it 
was announced that Alistair Graham would step down from the role of 
CIO of Longview Partners on 31st December 2020, leaving the firm in 
June 2021. Emma Davies became CFO during December 2020 and 
Sheila Tickner was announced as Head of Com
[...]
age the Global Sustain Active Equity fund. The portfolio 
seeks to provide a concentrated high quality global portfolio of 
companies, which excludes tobacco, alcohol, adult entertainment, 
gambling, civilian weapons, fossil fuels, and gas or electrical utilities. 

 
4.6 Funds were transitioned from the Legal & General (LGIM) Global Passive 

Global mandate to finance the new active equity portfolio on 30 October 
2020.  

 
4.7 In addition, a decision was taken by the Committee to transition the 

remaining funds within the LGIM Global Passive into the LGIM Future 
World Fund. This fund tracks the LGIM ESG Global Markets Index, 
whereby an Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) screening of 
companies takes place to remove those companies which do not meet 
the required ESG criteria, e.g., those involved in production of 
controversial weapons, pure coal miners and violators of the UN Global 
Compact. This transition also took place during October 2020. 
 

4.8 As agreed at the Committee meeting in June 2020, fund manager 
interviews for a new asset allocation to renewable infrastructure took 
place on 7 December 2020. The Committee explored the fund on offer at 
the London CIV alongside external fund manager offerings. A decision 
was made to appoint two renewable infrastructure managers, Macquarie 
and Quinbrook with each manager allocated a 3% holding of the Pension 
Fund assets. 

 
4.9 Macquarie is one of the largest infrastructure managers in the world with 

c. €99bn in infrastructure assets under management. The Renewable 
Energy Fund 2 will focus on assets at the construction and operational 
stages of development, consisting of offshore and onshore wind assets 

Page 38



 

and solar PV. The geographical location of the assets will primarily be 
allocated to Western Europe, alongside North America and Asia. 

 
4.10 Quinbrook are a relatively new manager, founded in 2015, who focus 

entirely on low carbon and renewable energy products within the 

[...]
tober 2020, 
having agreed to the disposal of the asset during the first quarter of 2020 for £34m, and having agreed to a surrender premium 
of £2.2m with the current occupier, Lloyds Bank. This represents a c. 24% premium to the end-December 2019 valuation, with 
Hermes recognising the opportunity to capture a premium price. 

During November 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Carlson Court, Putney, for £23m. This represents a premium of c. 10% 
over the valuation as at end September 2020, the time of going under offer, and a premium of c. 7% over the valuation as at end 
October 2020. The property was fully vacant at the time of sale. 

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

Dec
2020

Sep
2020

Jun
2020

Mar
2020

Dec
2019

Sep
2019

Jun
2019

Mar
2019

Dec
2018

Sep
2018

Jun
2018

Mar
2018

Hermes - Property

Quarterly Excess Return 3 Year Rolling Excess

Q
u

ar
te

rl
y 

Ex
ce

ss
 R

e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Exce
ss R

e
tu

rn
 (%

)

Page 69



City of Westminster Pension Fund                  Investment Report to 31 December 2020 
 

28  
 

In December 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Summit Centre, Heathrow, for £37.5m, reflecting a premium of 6.1% over the 
end October 2020 valuation. Hermes reflects that the asset was at the end of its business plan, with considerable risks to income 
in the short to medium term, potentially impacting liquidity and pricing of the asset. Hermes recognised strong demand for the 
Greater London industrial sector, and accepted the oportunity to capture a preimum price and crystallise total returns of 18.4% 
p.a. since the asset’s acquisition over the third quarter of 2014. 

Also in December 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Belleknowes Industrial Estate, Inverkeithing. The asset was sold for 
£10.5m, reflecting a net initial yield of 6.0% and a 24% premium to the end October 2020 valuation. The units are c. 40 years old 
and require significant capital expenditure to ensure they are marketable, and environmental r
[...]
n, with 
Hermes recognising the opportunity to capture a premium price. 

During November 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Carlson Court, Putney, for £23m. This represents a premium of c. 10% 
over the valuation as at end September 2020, the time of going under offer, and a premium of c. 7% over the valuation as at end 
October 2020. The property was fully vacant at the time of sale. 

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

Dec
2020

Sep
2020

Jun
2020

Mar
2020

Dec
2019

Sep
2019

Jun
2019

Mar
2019

Dec
2018

Sep
2018

Jun
2018

Mar
2018

Hermes - Property

Quarterly Excess Return 3 Year Rolling Excess

Q
u

ar
te

rl
y 

Ex
ce

ss
 R

e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

Exce
ss R

e
tu

rn
 (%

)

Page 111



City of Westminster Pension Fund                  Investment Report to 31 December 2020 
 

28  
 

In December 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Summit Centre, Heathrow, for £37.5m, reflecting a premium of 6.1% over the 
end October 2020 valuation. Hermes reflects that the asset was at the end of its business plan, with considerable risks to income 
in the short to medium term, potentially impacting liquidity and pricing of the asset. Hermes recognised strong demand for the 
Greater London industrial sector, and accepted the oportunity to capture a preimum price and crystallise total returns of 18.4% 
p.a. since the asset’s acquisition over the third quarter of 2014. 

Also in December 2020, Hermes completed the sale of Belleknowes Industrial Estate, Inverkeithing. The asset was sold for 
£10.5m, reflecting a net initial yield of 6.0% and a 24% premium to the end October 2020 valuation. The units are c. 40 years old 
and require significant capital expenditure to ensure they are marketable, and environmental risks exist with the estate 
susceptible to flooding. The estate has also previously experienced high levels of voids and has historically struggled to let some 
of the larger units in the estate.  

Hermes completed the acquisition of Templars Shopping Pa
[...]
adopted are the S3PA tables with a multiplier of 110% for males and 

105% for females.; 

 The dependant post retirement mortality tables adopted are the S3DA tables with a multiplier of 70% for 

males and 85% for females.   

These base tables are then projected using the CMI 2018 Model, allowing for a long-term rate of improvement 

of 1.25% p.a, a smoothing parameter of 7.5 and an initial addition parameter of 0.5% p.a. 

The other key demographic assumptions are: 

 Members retire at a single age, based on the average age at which they can take each tranche of their 

pension; and 

 It is assumed that members will exchange 50% of their commutable pension for cash at retirement. 

Further details of the derivation of the financial and demographic assumptions can be found in the relevant 

actuarial valuation report. 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Ninutes
	4 Pension Administration Update
	5 Fund Financial Management
	5b -  -Appendix 1 - Risk Register Scoring Matrix
	5c - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Administration
	Sheet1

	5d - Appendix 2 - Risk Register Governance
	Sheet1


	6 Performance of the Council's Pension Fund
	6b - Appendix 1 - 2020 Q4 Rpt Westminster Pension Fund vf (EXEMPT)
	6c - -Appendix 1 - 2020 Q4 Rpt Westminster Pension Fund vPUBLIC
	6d - Appendix 2 - WEST December 2020 Quarterly Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board Committee held on Wednesday 31st 
March, 2021, This meeting will take place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Chairman and Employer Representative), 
Terry Neville (Vice-Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), Councillor Guthrie 
McKie (Employer Representative), Marie Holmes (Employer Representative) and 
Martin Colwell (Scheme Member Representative). 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Christopher Smith and Chris Walker 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 NINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 be approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
4.1 Sarah Hay (Senior Payroll and Pensions Officer) introduced the report and 

advised that the Pension Administration Service was operating as business as 
normal, although staff were working from home because of the current 
COVID-19 restrictions. The key performance indicators were holding up well, 
although there had been a few instances of late lump sum pension payments. 

 
4.2 A review was taking place in respect of the Western Union overseas 

payments, although most payment queries had been successfully resolved.  
 



 
2 

 

4.3 Sarah Hay advised that the Pension Fund Committee had agreed that 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) take over pension administration duties 
after Surrey County Council’s proposal re trebling costs to provide this service 
in the future. 

 
4.4 The Board sought additional information concerning HCC regarding its 

experience of pension administration provision and commented further that 
SCC’s performance had not been acceptable considering their rising costs 
and persistent underperformance. 

 
4.5 Sarah Hay advised that HCC had considerable experience of managing 

pension administration services with other local authorities and that she was 
confident that they would deliver an improved service. 

 
4.6 The Board noted the report. 
 
5 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Phil Triggs (Tri Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions) introduced the 

report and advised that, despite the COVID-19 pandemic, the investment 
situation was now recovering and that this was positive for the Fund. There 
were however still a number of uncertainties with regards to the Brexit 
implications, as well as overseas COVID-19 variants. 

 
5.2 Phil Triggs informed the Board that in future the Risk Register would be 

subject to the Charted Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
framework requirements. 

 
5.3 On a question regarding negative cashflow (contributions received minus 

pensions paid), any negative cash flows could be funded, most likely, from the 
Fund’s passive portfolios.  In response to queries from the Board, Phil Triggs 
commented that he was encouraged by recent senior appointments to the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) and officers would continue to 
keep the situation under review. 

 
5.4 In reply to queries from the Board, Sarah Hay advised that care workers who 

had joined the Council, or other external organisations affiliated to the Fund, 
were being encouraged to join the Westminster pension scheme.  

 
5.5 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the risk registers to the Pension Fund be noted, 
 
2. That the cashflow position, the rolling 12-month forecast and the three-

year forecast be noted 
 
6 PERFORMANCE OF THE COUNCIL'S PENSION FUND 
 
6.1 Phil Triggs advised the Board that the Fund had recovered from the initial 

COVID-19 pandemic investment downturn and was currently 100% funded. 
The Fund had also received green flags in all areas in respect of the three-



 
3 

 

year Government Actuary Department (GAD) review and that there would be 
an update on this review at the next pension fund committee meeting. 

 
6.2 Phil Triggs advised the Board that the LCIV Equities (Morgan Stanley sub-

fund) had been selected by the Pension Fund Committee and were highly 
regarded for their Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) credentials. 
Macquarie and Quinbrook had also been appointed in respect of renewable 
energy infrastructure investments.  

 
6.3 Members asked if there were any investment risks in respect of China 

investments and the possibility of sanctions and sought views in of interest 
rates. 

 
6.4 In reply, Phil Triggs advised that China was not a specific asset allocation 

within the Fund’s asset allocation policy but would be part of the global equity 
investment indices. External global equity portfolio managers are required to 
pay close attention to all ESG criteria as well as reputational risks to the 
Council. With regard to interest rates, these were not anticipated to rise over 
the short to medium term. However, Deloitte were monitoring the economic 
backdrop and the Board would be updated on the matter at the next meeting, 

 
6.5 RESOLVED: 
 

That the performance of the investments, changes to asset allocation and the 
funding position be noted. 

 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN  CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7.1 The Chairman requested that the next meeting be arranged to take place in 

early July. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.47 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


